
Title Last Name First Name Organization Department Job Title Tel. E-Mail

Mr. Vlachodimos Steve City of Windsor Council Services City Clerk 519-255-6222 svlachodimos@citywindsor.ca

Mr. Mensour Ray City of Windsor Community Services Commissioner, Community Services 519-255-2300 rmensour@citywindsor.ca

Mr. Hunt Thom City of Windsor Planning Department City Planner 519-255-6543 thunt@citywindsor.ca

Mr. Winterton Mark City of Windsor Office of the City Engineer City Engineer 519-255-6247 mwinterton@citywindsor.ca

Ms. Tang Kristina City of Windsor Planning Department
Heritage Planner, Windsor Heritage 

Committee
519-255-6543 x6179 ktang@citywindsor.ca

Ms. Richters Karina City of Windsor Asset Planning

Environment & Sustainability Supervisor 

Windsor Essex County Environment 

Committee

519-255-6100 x6127 krichters@citywindsor.ca

Mr. Byrne Tim Essex Region Conservation Authority CAO/Secretary-Treasurer 519-776-5209 x 350 tbyrne@erca.org

Mr. Bryant James Essex Region Conservation Authority
Director, Watershed Management 

Services
519-776-5209 x 246 jbryant@erca.org

Chief Lammers Justin Essex-Windsor EMS Chief 519-256-1315 jlammers@countyofessex.ca 

Mr. Grant Chris Essex-Windsor EMS Planning & Physical Resources Deputy Chief 519-256-1315 cgrant@countyofessex.on.ca

Mr. Horrobin Barry Windsor Police Service Police Headquarters Director of Planning & Physical Resources 519-255-6700 x4471 bhorrobin@police.windsor.on.ca

Fire Chief Laforet Steve Windsor Fire and Rescue Fire Chief 519-253-6573 slaforet@citywindsor.ca

Ms. Wilker Jonathan Windsor Fire and Rescue Deputy Chief of Support Services 519-253-6573 jwilker@citywindsor.ca

Mr. Waffle James Windsor Fire and Rescue Deputy Chief of Operations 519-256-2373 jwaffle@citywindsor.ca

Ms. Souchuk Robin Central Ambulance Communications Centre Manager 519-256-2373 robin.souchuk@ontario.ca

Sgt. Hornick Byron Ontario Provincial Police Tecumseh Detachment Detachment Commander 519-735-2424 byron.hornick@opp.ca 

Mr. Bastien Caolyn Conseil Scolaire Providence Director of Education 519-948-9227 bastcaro@cscprovidence.ca

Ms. Houston Vicki Greater Essex County District School Board Director of Education 519-255-3200 Director@publicboard.ca

Ms. Byrne Emelda Windsor-Essex Catholic School Board Director of Education 519-253-2481 director@wecdsb.on.ca

Ms. McMillan Gabrielle Windsor-Essex Student Transportation Services
General Manager of Student 

Transportation
519-776-6431 x220

gabrielle@buskids.ca

Ms. Blanchette Ken Windsor Essex County Health Unit CEO 519-258-2146 kblanchette@wechu.org

Ms. Misek-Evans Margaret Town of Tecumseh Chief Administrative Officer 519-735-2184 mmisek-evans@tecumseh.ca

Ms. Pringle Tracy Municipal Property Assessment Corporation Region No. 27 Tracy.Pringle@mpac.ca

Mr. Vinhaes Marvio ENWIN Utilities Windsor Utilities Commission Director, Engineering 519-255-2727 mvinhaes@enwin.com

Mr. Bastounas Steven ENWIN Utilities Windsor Utilities Commission Manager, Engineering 519-255-2727 sbastounas@enwin.com

Mr. Cowing David Bell Canada Access Network Project Management Coordinator 519-973-6702 david.cowing@bell.ca

Mr. Sorrell Bill Cogeco Cable Services Regaional Support Specialist Bill.Sorrell@cogeco.com

Mr. Zerdin Joseph Hydro One Director of Customer Care joseph.zerdin@hydroone.com

Mr. Bell Emma Hydro One Real Estate Services/Land Use Planning emma.bell@HydroOne.com

Ms. Jones Brigitte Enbridge Gas (Union Gas) Land Services Manager, Land Services ONTUGLLandsINQ@uniongas.com

Mr. Ceccacci Will Enbridge Gas (Union Gas)
Advisor Construction and Project 

Management
wceccacci@uniongas.com
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Title Last Name First Name Organization Department Job Title Tel. E-Mail

Mr. Manzon Chris Windsor Utilities Commission Water Engineering Director 519-251-7300 x295 cmanzon@enwin.com

Mr. DeSando Bruno Canada Post Delivery Planning Officer Delivery Services 519-808-9632 bruno.desando@canadapost.ca

Ms. Barboza Karla Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism Heritage Planning Unit Team Lead - Heritage 416-660-1027 karla.barboza@ontario.ca
Mr. Harvey Joseph Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism Heritage Planning Unit Heritage Planner 613-242-3743 joseph.harvey@ontario.ca

Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks eanotification.swregion@ontario.ca
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks MEA.Notices.EAAB@ontario.ca

Ms. Macki Monica Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks Environmental Assessment Branch
Environmental Resource Planner/EA 

Coordinator
monika.macki@ontario.ca

Mr. Battarino Gavin Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks Environmental Assessment Branch Project Officer Gavin.Battarino@ontario.ca

Mr. Badali Mark Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks Environmental Assessment Branch
Regional Environmental Resource Planner - 

SW Region
416-457-2155 mark.badali1@ontario.ca

Mr. Wilson Marcelina Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks Windsor Area Office Area Supervisor 519-948-1464 marcelina.wilson@ontario.ca

Mr. Boyd Erick Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing Community Planning and Development Manager (519) 873-4025 erick.boyd@ontario.ca

Ms. Lafrance Crystal Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry Aylmer District District Planner 519-773-4757 crystal.lafrance@ontario.ca

Ms. Smith Chelsea Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry Aylmer District District Supervisor 519-773-4757 chelsea.smith@ontario.ca

Ms. Chabot Lise Ministry of Indigenous Affairs Indigenous Relations and Programs Director 416-325-4740 lise.chabot@ontario.ca

Ms. Doughty Cynthia Ministry of Indigenous Affairs Ministry Partnerships Unit Team Lead (Acting) 416-212-1637 cynthia.doughty@ontario.ca

Ms. Whiteye Jennifer Southern First Nations Secretariat Executive Director 519-692-5868 jenwhiteye@sfns.on.ca

Mr. Jacobs Dean Bkejwanong (Walpole Island First Nation) Consultation Manager 519-627-1475 dean.jacobs@wifn.org
Chief McBeth Janet Bkejwanong (Walpole Island First Nation) Project Review Coordinator 519-627-1481 janet.macbeth@wifn.org

Mr. Plain Dennis Aamjiwnaang First Nation Species at Risk / Consultation 519-336-8410 dplain@aamjiwnaang.ca

Ms. O'Brien Cathleen Aamjiwnaang First Nation Environmental Coordinator 519-336-8410 cobrien@aamjiwnaang.ca

Ms. Johnston Sharilyn Aamjiwnaang First Nation Environmental Coordinator 519-336-8410 sjohnston@aamjiwnaang.ca

Aamjiwnaang First Nation Environmental Coordinator aamjiwnaangenvironment@aamjiwnaang.ca

Chief Stonefish Denise Moravian of the Thames (Delaware Nation) Chief 519-692-3936 denise.stonefish@delawarenation.on.ca

Caldwell First Nation Consultation Coordinator ecc@caldwellfirstnation.ca

Caldwell First Nation Consultation Inbox ecd@caldwellfirstnation.ca

Ms McCormack Michelle Caldwell First Nation Consultation Coordinator 519-322-1766 ecc@caldwellfirstnation.ca

Mr. Hamm Zack Caldwell First Nation
Environment and Consultation 

Department Manager
519-322-1766 ecd.manager@caldwellfirstnation.ca

Oneida Nation of the Thames environment@oneida.on.ca

Chippewas of the Thames First Nation Consultation Coordinator consultation@cottfn.com

Ms. Burch Fallon Chippewas of the Thames First Nation Consultation Coordinator fburch@cottfn.com

Windsor-Essex-Kent Métis Council consultations@metisnation.org

George Valerie Chippewas of Kettle and Stony Point First Nation Consultation Officer valerie.george@kettlepoint.org

Henry Jason Chippewas of Kettle and Stony Point First Nation Chief jason.henry@kettlepoint.or

Mr. Ste-Marie Dominic Huron-Wendat Nation Land Management Advisor 418-843-3767 Dominic.Sainte-Marie@wendake.ca
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Notice of Study Commencement 
Class Environmental Assessment 

NOTICE OF STUDY COMMENCEMENT AND PUBLIC 
INFORMATION CENTRE 

CLASS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
WYANDOTTE STREET EAST AND JARVIS AVENUE 

The City of Windsor has initiated a Municipal Class Environmental Assessment (Class EA) to evaluate 
the extension of Wyandotte Street East to Jarvis Avenue to serve neighbourhood transportation and 

infrastructure needs for a 20-year period. 
The study area is bounded by Riverside Drive (to the north), Jarvis Avenue (to the east), Little River Road (to 

the south) and Banwell Road (to the west), as shown on the key plan. 
The study will consider the Wyandotte Street East extension for vehicular, pedestrian, transit, and bikeway 

connections, traffic calming, drainage, and sanitary sewage. In addition, the study will evaluate the servicing 
needs required to improve neighbourhood infrastructure to current municipal standards on Jarvis Avenue. 

The study is being undertaken in accordance with the 
planning and design process for ‘Schedule B’ projects 

outlined in the Municipal Class Environmental Assessment 
(June 2000, as amended in 2007 and 2011) under the 

Ontario Environmental Assessment Act. 
A key component of the study will be consultation with 

interested stakeholders. A Public Information Centre (PIC) is 
planned for this project. The PIC will be held to present and 
discuss the need and justification for improvements, existing 

study area conditions, and assessment of alternative 
solutions and design concepts. 
Public Information Centre #1 
Thursday, October 24, 2019 

4pm to 7pm 
Riverside Sportsmen’s Club 

10835 Riverside Dr E. 
Windsor, ON N8P 1A5 

Upon completion of the study, an Environmental Study 
Report (ESR) will be prepared and made available for a 

30-day public review period. Notices will be placed in local 
newspapers to notify the public of further opportunities for 

public input. 
If you wish to comment on this project, have your name added to the project mailing list, or have any 

questions about this project, please contact 
Mr. Andrew Dowie, P.Eng., 
1266 McDougall Avenue, 
Windsor ON N8X 3M7 

Tel: 519-255-6247 ext. 6005 
E-mail: adowie@citywindsor.ca 

www.citywindsor.ca 



 

 

Office of the Commissioner of 
Infrastructure Services 

 

 
City of Windsor | 350 City Hall Square West | Windsor, ON | N9A 6S1 

www.citywindsor.ca 

August 6, 2021 

 
RE: NOTICE OF PUBLIC INFORMATION CENTRE 

MUNICIPAL CLASS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
WYANDOTTE STREET EAST AND JARVIS AVENUE 
 

The City of Windsor is continuing to undertake a Municipal Class Environmental Assessment 

(Class EA) to evaluate the extension of Wyandotte Street East to Jarvis Avenue to serve 

neighbourhood transportation and infrastructure needs for a 20-year period. 

The study area is bounded by Riverside Drive (to the 

north), Jarvis Avenue (to the east), Little River Road 

(to the south) and Banwell Road (to the west), as 

shown on the key plan. 

The study considers the Wyandotte Street East 

extension for vehicular, pedestrian, transit, and 

bikeway connections, traffic calming, drainage, and 

sanitary sewage.  In addition, the study evaluates the 

servicing needs required to improve neighbourhood 

infrastructure to current municipal standards on Jarvis 

Avenue. 

The study is being undertaken in accordance with the 

planning and design process for ‘Schedule B’ projects 

outlined in the Municipal Class Environmental 

Assessment (June 2000, as amended in 2007, 2011 

and 2020) under the Ontario Environmental 

Assessment Act. 

A previous Public Information Centre was hosted on October 24th, 2019.   

A second Public Information Centre (PIC) is planned for this project. The PIC will be held to 

discuss the proposed design considerations following the earlier stakeholder engagement.  

Public Information Centre #2 will be hosted in a virtual format. 

The PICs will be hosted on Thursday, August 26th from 3pm-4:30pm and 6pm-7:30pm. We 

want to hear from you!  Please join either Zoom meeting as follows: 

 3pm Session: https://citywindsor-

ca.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_0nQJ5QydTZK6jdHFlJrltQ 

 6pm Session: https://citywindsor-

ca.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_jchZBI9hQhqkioTkyJeqRQ 

These links can also be accessed online at www.windsoreas.ca.  

Upon completion of the study, an Environmental Study Report (ESR) will be prepared and made 

available for a 30-day public review period. 

If you wish to comment on this project or have any questions about this project, please contact:  

Andrew Dowie, P. Eng., FEC 
Engineer III & Drainage Superintendent 
350 City Hall Square West, Suite 310 
Windsor ON N9A 6S1 
Tel: 519-255-6257 ext. 6490 
E-mail: adowie@citywindsor.ca 
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NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
WYANDOTTE STREET EAST EXTENSION AND JARVIS AVENUE 

MUNICIPAL CLASS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT  
Schedule B Project 

 
The City of Windsor, has completed a Municipal Class Environmental Assessment for the Wyandotte 
Street (Banwell Road to Jarvis Avenue) extension and Jarvis Avenue (Riverside Drive East to Little 
River Boulevard). The study identified opportunities to serve neighbourhood transportation and 
infrastructure needs and achieve safe, efficient, and 
convenient travel for roadway users of all ages, 
abilities and modes within the study corridors for a 
20-year study horizon. The study has followed the 
planning process for Schedule “B” projects, as 
outlined in the Municipal Engineers Association 
Municipal Class Environmental Assessment (EA) 
document (2000, as amended 2015), approved 
under the Ontario Environmental Assessment Act. 
The study area is shown on the provided map. 
 
A Project File Report has been prepared to 
document the planning and decision-making 
process for the study. By this notice, the Project File 
Report is being placed on the public record for a 30-
day public review period from and including, 
February 1, 2024 to March 1, 2024.  
 
An electronic version of the Project File Report is 
available on the City of Windsor website at 
Wyandotte Street East and Jarvis Avenue Environmental 

Assessment (citywindsor.ca). We invite you to review the 

report and provide any questions or comments in 
writing within the 30-day review period. All 
comments and concerns should be sent directly to 
the City Project Lead listed below by March 1, 2024. 
 
City Project Lead 
Paul Mourad, P.Eng. 
Engineer III – Design Standards Lead 
City of Windsor 
350 City Hall Square West, Suite 310 
Windsor ON  N9A 6S1 
pmourad@citywindsor.ca 

  

https://www.citywindsor.ca/residents/Construction/Environmental-Assessments-Master-Plans/Pages/Wyandotte-Street-East-and-Jarvis-Avenue-Environmental-Assessment.aspx
https://www.citywindsor.ca/residents/Construction/Environmental-Assessments-Master-Plans/Pages/Wyandotte-Street-East-and-Jarvis-Avenue-Environmental-Assessment.aspx
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Wyandotte Street East Extension and Jarvis Avenue 
Municipal Class Environmental Assessment  

Schedule B Project 
 

Section 16 Order 
In addition, a request may be made to the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks for an 
order requiring a higher level of study (i.e., requiring an individual / comprehensive EA approval before 
being able to proceed), or that conditions be imposed (e.g., require further studies), only on the grounds 
that the requested order may prevent, mitigate or remedy adverse impacts on constitutionally-protected 
Aboriginal and treaty rights. Requests on other grounds will not be considered. Requests must be sent 
by March 1, 2024, in writing or by email to both the following contacts, as well as the project team 
contact(s) noted above. 
 
Minister Andrea Khanjin 
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks 
777 Bay Street, 5th Floor 
Toronto ON, M7A 2J3 
minister.mecp@ontario.ca 

Director, Environmental Assessment Branch 
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks 
135 St. Clair Avenue W., 1st Floor 
Toronto, ON, M4V 1P5 
EABDirector@ontario.ca 

 
Requests should specify: 
 

 The kind of order being requested (request for additional conditions or a request for an 
individual/comprehensive environmental assessment),  

 How an order may prevent, mitigate, or remedy potential adverse impacts, on Aboriginal and 
treaty rights, 

 Any information in support of the statements in the request, and 

 Requester contact information and full name. 
 
If no order request is received, the project will proceed to design and construction as outlined in the 
planning documentation.  
 
Please visit the Ministry’s website for more information on requests for orders under section 16 of the 
Environmental Assessment Act at https://www.ontario.ca/page/class-environmental-assessments-
section-16-order  
 
All personal information included in your request – such as name, address, telephone number and 
property location – is collected under authority of section 30 of the Environmental Assessment Act and 
maintained for the purpose of creating a record that is available to the general public.  
 
As this information is collected for the purpose of a public record, the protection of personal information 
provided in the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FIPPA) does not apply (s.37). 
Personal information you submit will become part of a public record that is available to the general 
public unless you request that your personal information remain confidential. 
 
 
 
  

https://www.ontario.ca/page/class-environmental-assessments-section-16-order
https://www.ontario.ca/page/class-environmental-assessments-section-16-order



